

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 17-1236 & 17-1240 (consolidated)

SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY AND TO
EMERGENCY PETITION UNDER ALL WRITS ACT**

James P. Danly
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Nicholas M. Gladd
Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

November 16, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Sierra Club Seeks Extraordinary Relief From A Non-Final FERC Order	9
II. Sierra Club Cannot Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits	12
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That There Is A Public Need For The Project	14
B. The Commission Reasonably Considered Alternatives To The Project	16
C. The Commission Reasonably Assessed The Project's Downstream Effects On Climate Change	17
III. Sierra Club Has Not Established An Irreparable Injury	19
IV. A Stay Will Substantially Injure Other Parties	22
V. The Public Interest Does Not Favor A Stay	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>3883 Conn. LLC v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Adorers of the Blood of Christ, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 5:17-cv-3163 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2017).....	3
<i>Allegheny Defense Project, et al. v. FERC</i> , Nos. 17-1098, et al. (D.C. Cir. Nov. 8, 2017)	2, 11
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	9
<i>California Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 F.2d 720 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	10
<i>Catskill Mountainkeeper, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-345 (2d Cir. Feb. 24, 2016)	4
<i>City of Boston, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1081 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 28, 2016).....	4
<i>City of Glendale, Cal. v. FERC</i> , No. 03-1261, 2004 WL 180270 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 22, 2004).....	10
<i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 294 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 750 F.3d 105 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Coal. for Resp. Growth & Res. Conservation v. FERC</i> , No. 12-566 (2d Cir. Feb. 28, 2012)	4
<i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network</i> , No. 13-1015 (D.C. Cir. Feb 6, 2013).....	4
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2017).....	10
<i>EarthReports v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 19, 21-22
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , No. 15-1127 (D.C. Cir. June 12, 2015)	4
<i>Feighner v. FERC</i> , No. 13-1016 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 9, 2013).....	4
<i>Gen. Am. Oil Co. v. FPC</i> , 409 F.2d 597 (5th Cir. 1969)	10
<i>In re Clean Air Council</i> , No. 15-2940 (3d Cir. Dec. 8, 2015).....	4
<i>In re Del. Riverkeeper Network</i> , No. 15-1052 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 19, 2015).....	4
<i>In re GTE Service Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>In re Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety</i> , No. 12-1390 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 11, 2012).....	4
<i>In re Stop the Pipeline</i> , No. 15-926 (2d Cir. Apr. 21, 2015).....	4
<i>Kokajko v. FERC</i> , 837 F.2d 524 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	13
<i>Minisink Residents for Env't'l Pres. and Safety v. FERC</i> , No. 12-1481 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 5, 2013).....	4
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	8
<i>Myersville Citizens For A Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13, 23
<i>N. Atl. Westbound Freight Ass'n v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n</i> , 397 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	23
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	20
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Penn. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	12
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9, 12
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8, 11
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	12
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Sierra Club, et al. v. FERC</i> , No. 16-1329 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 17, 2016).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18-19
<i>Summit Lake Paiute Indian Tribe and Defenders of Wildlife v. FERC</i> , Nos. 10-1389 & 10-1407 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 28, 2011)	4
<i>Telecomms. Research and Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Town of Dedham v. FERC</i> , No. 1:15-cv-12352, 2015 WL 4274884 (D. Mass. July 15, 2015).....	4
<i>Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 59 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. FPC</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	22, 23
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8, 12
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19, 20
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co. LLC</i> , 154 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2016).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	PAGE
<i>NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , 160 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2017).....	5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16 17, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>NEXUS Gas Transmission, LLC</i> , Docket No. CP16-22-001 (Oct. 23, 2017).....	7, 9-10, 23
STATUTES:	
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969	
42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq.	3, 6
Natural Gas Act	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 717r(a).....	9, 11
15 U.S.C. § 717r(c).....	11
